(2) Pursuant to the Swap contract, we currently pay a fixed rate of 0.750% on the notional amount of the swap. In exchange, each month we receive the current 1-month Euribor floating rate.

(3) Pursuant to the Swap contract, we currently pay a fixed rate of 0.6975% on the notional amount of the swap. In exchange, each month we receive the current 1-month Euribor floating rate.

(4) Pursuant to the Swap contract, we currently pay a fixed rate of 0.420% on the notional amount of the swap. In exchange, each month we receive the current 1-month Euribor floating rate.

(5) Prisa currently pays a current rate taking into account a floor in the 4.25% level on the notional amount of the hedge. In exchange, each six months we receive the current 6-month Euribor floating rate.

Sensitivity (before tax)   12/31/13
   (thousands of euros)
+0.5% (increase in interest rate curve)   2,088
- 0.5% (decrease in interest rate curve)   (686 )

132

Table of Contents

   Liabilities Maturing During Fiscal Year   Fair Value

   2014   2015   2016
2017 and

Thereafter   Total

As of
 December
31, 2013

   (thousands of euros except for percents)
Liabilities long term
Prisa Tranche 1 Credit Facility (EUR)   -   353,261   -   -
Tranche 1 Loan Arrangement Costs   -   (44,167)   -   -   309,094   324,549

Interest Rate - Euribor 6m + spread   -   Eur 6m floor 1% + 2.60 %   -   -
Prisa Tranche 2 Credit Facility (EUR)   -   -   -   646,739
Tranche 2 Loan Agreement Costs   -   -   -   (45,481)   601,258   511,069
Interest Rate - Euribor 1Y + spread   -   -   -   Eur 1m + 2.60 %
Prisa Tranche 3 Credit Facility (EUR)   -   -   -   2,277,993
Tranche 3Loan Arrangement Costs   -   -   -   (91,677)   2,186,316   1,421,106
Interest Rate – 10 basic points   -   -   -   10 bp
Bilateral Loans (MXN)   -   -   554   -   554   552
Average Interest Rate   -   -   -   -
Bilateral Loans (USD)   -   25,541   -   -   25,541   25,501
Average Interest Rate-ref.Libor USD   -   -   -   -
Loans (EUR)   -   65,542   21,703   17,373   104,618   103,994
Average Interest Rate - ref.Euribor   -   (1 )   (1 )   (1 )
Loans (COP)   -   17   -   -   17   17
Leasing and other debt.   -   3,440   1,873   6,144   11,457   11,290

Liabilities short term
Convertible Bond (EUR)   29,657   -   -   -   29,657   29,638
Interest Rate – Euribor 1m + spread   Eur 1m + 4,15%   -   -   -
Bilateral Loans (EUR)   71,854   -   -   -
Bilateral Loans Arrangement Cost   (696)   -   -   -   71,158   71,126
Average Interest Rate - ref.Euribor   (1 )   -
Bilateral Loans (ARS)   1,612   -   -   -   1,612   1,612
Interest Rate
Loans (USD)   580   -   -   -   580   580

Loans (COP)   3,772   -   -   -   3,772   3,771

Loans (BRL)   25,894   -   -   -   25,894   25,887

Loans (CLP)   973   -   -   -   973   973

Leasing and other debt   28,580   -   -   -   28,580   28,565

Total   162,227   403,634   24,130   2,811,091   3,401,082   2,560,230

(1) “Eur 1m” refers to the one-month Euribor rate. The rates provided in this table are the reference rates at which we pay interest under each of our respective lending arrangements.

Foreign Currency Risk

We are exposed to foreign exchange rate risk from assets and liabilities denominated in the currencies of the different countries in which we develop our activities, mainly the Chilean peso and Brazilian real. We manage our
currency exposures with foreign exchange contracts that have maturities of up to 12 months as a maximum. The counterparties to these contracts are highly-rated financial institutions.